EPE Conference, Lausanne, 1999 1
Electrical Behaviour of a New Gallium Arsenide Power Schottky Diode
A. Lindemann St. Knigge
IXYS Semiconductor GmbH Ferdinand Braun Institute
Postfach 1180 Rudower Chaussee 5, Geb. 11.10
68619 Lampertheim, Germany 12489 Berlin, Germany
Fax: ..49/6206/503-579 Fax: ..49/30/6392-2685
E-Mail: A.Lindemann@IXYS.de E-Mail: St.Knigge@ieee.org

An important aim during the process development was that the GaAs Schottky diodes can be handled
in soldering and bonding like present Si devices. Furthermore they had to be capable to be integrated
together with silicon based devices into power electronic modules. Hence, a thick nickel layer covers
the ohmic backside contact of the devices and the Schottky contact on the front side is coated with a
2µm aluminium layer.
2.3 Packaging
Different types of components contain diode chips of this family: Different chip sizes with the
respective current capability, different blocking voltages and pinouts are available; all components are
TO220 packaged - see Table I. It is intended to extend the current and voltage range in the course of
time.
Table I: types of components containing the gallium arsenide diode chips
type pinout rated voltage
UR
rated current
IF DC at TC=95°C
DGS10-018A single diode 180V 10A
DGS10-025A single diode 250V 10A
DGSK20-018A double diode, common cathode 180V 10A per diode
DGSK20-025A double diode, common cathode 250V 10A per diode
DGS20-018A single diode 180V 20A
DGS20-025A single diode 250V 20A
DGSK40-018A double diode, common cathode 180V 20A per diode
DGSK40-025A double diode, common cathode 250V 20A per diode
3 Electrical Measurements
3.1 General

version. Contrary to both types of Si diodes the GaAs diode additionally shows a switching
characteristic which is independent from temperature. To check possible limits of this temperature
invariance the high temperature investigation as described in section 3.2 has been extended to
switching behaviour: Rising chip temperature up to TJ=275°C mainly results in a higher static leakage
current after the reverse recovery of the diode, however the switching waveforms themselves only
show a slight prolongation of reverse recovery at the highest temperatures; thus switching is hardly
influenced by temperature.
It can be concluded the dynamic behaviour of the gallium arsenide Schottky diodes also meets the
physical expectations as expressed in section 2.2.
Table III: typical dynamic behaviour
type trr/ns IRM/A trr/ns IRM/A
Figure 2: schematic of the experimental setup
EPE Conference, Lausanne, 1999 5
at TJ=25°C at TJ=125°C
at IF=2A, diF/dt=200A/µs, UZ=100V
DGSK40-018A 14 1.8 14 1.8
Si Schottky 130V 20 2.2 14 1.9
bipolar Si 200V 15 2.2 26 3.2
Figure 3: turn off waveform of DGSK40-018A at TJ=25°C: horizontal: time t,
20ns/div; vertical: diode current IF, 2A/div and diode voltage UKA, 50V/div